

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., CT FREEDOM
ALLIANCE, LLC, CONSTANTINA LORA, MIRIAM
HIDALGO AND ASMA ELIDRISSI,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD
DEVELOPMENT, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH, BETHEL BOARD OF EDUCATION,
GLASTONBURY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
STAMFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAMERON L. ATKINSON
ATKINSON LAW, LLC
122 Litchfield Road
P.O. Box 340
Harwinton, CT 06791

PROF. STEPHEN G. GILLES
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
275 Mount Carmel Avenue
Hamden, CT 06518

BRIAN FESTA
Counsel of Record
WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC.
5210 Cleveland Boulevard,
Bldg. 140, Ste. 222
Caldwell, ID 83607
(860) 863-6928
brian@wethepatriotsusa.org

*Institutional affiliation for
identification purposes only

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates A Pre-existing Circuit Split Over Which Categorical Secular Exemptions Deprive A Law Of Neutrality And General Applicability Under <i>Smith</i>	8
A. The recurring disagreement in the lower courts over whether mandatory vaccination laws with medical, but not religious, exemptions are generally applicable is at the center of the broader split among six circuits and one state supreme court over categorical secular exemptions’ effect on general applicability	9
B. The Court’s intervention is necessary to clarify that lower courts must analyze a law’s regulatory objective rather than its exemptions’ purposes, and this case is an ideal vehicle to do so	15
C. Connecticut’s school vaccination mandate is not neutral and generally applicable under <i>Tandon</i> , and strict scrutiny establishes its unconstitutionality.....	18
1. The medical exemption	18
2. The legacy exemption	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny	27
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Exemplifies Why The Court Should Revitalize <i>Smith</i> ’s Hybrid-Rights Exception Or Overrule <i>Smith</i>	31
A. <i>Smith</i> is unworkable without its recognition of hybrid-rights claims, and the Second Circuit is among the minority of circuits who reject them.	32
B. If the Second Circuit correctly applied <i>Smith</i> and its progeny, then this Court should overrule <i>Smith</i>	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, FILED JANUARY 11, 202284a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2023.....	.128a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION130a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA,</i> 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,</i> 356 F.3d 1277 (C.A.10 2004)	34
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 US 98 (2000).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 27, 29
<i>Combs v. Homer School Dist.,</i> 540 F.3d 231 (C.A.3 2008)	33
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schools v.</i> <i>University Interscholastic League,</i> 563 F.3d 127 (C.A.5 2009)	34
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School District,</i> 142 S.Ct. 1099(Mem) (2022)	2
<i>Doe v. Unified School Dist.,</i> 19 F.4th 1173 (C.A.9 2021)	11, 17
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills,</i> 142 S.Ct. 1112(Mem) (2022).....	2, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17(Mem) (2021)	12
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (C.A.1 2021)	12, 17
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2569(Mem) (2022)	2, 8, 9, 13, 22
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S.Ct. 552(Mem) (2021)	2, 17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3, 8, 23, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	24
<i>Fox v. Makin</i> , 2023 WL 5279518 (D. Me. 2023)	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (C.A.3 1999)	9, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	9, 22, 29, 35
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (C.A.1 2004)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	28
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 US 663 (1966).....	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	6, 7
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (C.A.6 1993)	33
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 US 228 (1982).....	24
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (C.A.1 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (C.A.11 2004)	10
<i>Milford Christian Church v. Russell-Tucker</i> , 2023 WL 8358016 (D.Conn. 2023)	35
<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas Health Dept.</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (C.A.6 2020)	9, 10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Philips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (C.A.2 2015)	6, 7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U. S. 510 (1925)	32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	6, 7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	16, 21
<i>San Jose Christian College v. Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (C.A.9 2004)	34
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	32, 37
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i> <i>Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	2, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S.Ct. 734(Mem) (2021).....	2, 13
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (C.A.2 2021).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 25 (1972).....	32, 33, 34, 39

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-184.....	35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 19, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

959 Conn. Pub. Acts ch. 588, § 1.....	5
---------------------------------------	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Conn. Public Act No. 21-6.	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).	6
Pedro Plans-Rubio, <i>The Vaccination Coverage Required To Establish Herd Immunity Against Influenza Viruses</i> , <i>J. Prev. Med.</i> , Vol. 55(1), 72-77 (2012)	30
William T. Sharon, <i>Religious and Secular Comparators</i> , 30 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 763 (2023)	16
